KNIGHT SINK MATE
IBEX

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

IDEX CORPORATION

INSTALLATION
(1) Choo;e a mount_ing location withi_n easy reach of the sink._Make sure IMPORTANT NOTE:
the Sink Mate is at least 12 inches above the chemical supply If proportioner is connected to a janitor's sink
container(s). with an atmospheric vacuum breaker, a special
connection kit is required by A.S.S.E.
(2) Mount the unit using the wall anchors provided. —>| specification 1055. Failure to use this kit, or

equivalent connection means, will invalidate

; ; the A.S.S.E. and LAP.M.O. (UPC)
(3) Connect the water supply to the swivel garden hose connection. certification. Specify PIN 7600187  when

Optimum water pressure is 30 - 40 PSI (water pressure over 40 PSI| ordering the Kit.
may cause splash-out on Aire-Gap equipped units). It may be
possible to use a saddle-clamp to plumb directly into the water line.

Another possible connection is the Knight Faucet Plus Sink Adapter
Kit (P/N 7114100). Contact your local Knight representative for
details.

(4) For 1 product units: Route the outgoing 3/4" vinyl tube up through the bottom of the unit and connect to the
bottom of the mixing valve assembly. Flex-Gap equipped units have a “flow restrictor” inside the 3/4” tube —
connect the tube so that the end with the flow restrictor is closest to the valve.

For 2 product units: A long 3/4” output hose is included so you can cut into needed lengths (many installations
have one nearby sink tub, and the other is farther away). Flex-Gap equipped units have a “flow restrictor” inside
both ends of the 3/4” tube. Cut the tube into the 2 lengths required for your installation, making sure that the end
with the flow restrictor (if used) will be closest to the valve. Route the tubes up through the bottom of the unit and
connect to the bottom of the mixing valve assemblies.

(5) Route the discharge end of the 3/4” vinyl tube(s) to the sink, securing the tube(s) to the wall with the provided tie
wraps (they have an “eyelet” for mounting hardware). Cut off any excess tube length not needed.

(6) For 1 product units: Cut the 3/8" suction tube to a suitable length — the tube must reach from metering tip to
bottom of chemical container.

For 2 product units: A long 3/8” suction tube is included with the unit. so you can cut into needed lengths. Cut
the tube into the 2 lengths required for your installation — the tubes must reach from metering tips to bottom of
chemical containers.

(7) Insert the appropriate metering tip into the valve(s) — see the following page for tip selection.

(8) Route the suction tube(s) up through the bottom of the unit and slide the tube(s) over the metering tip. Secure in
place with a tie wrap.

(9) Slide a ceramic weight onto the pickup end of the suction tube, then insert a footvalve into the tube.

(10) Drop the suction tube(s) into the chemical container(s), ensuring that the ceramic weight pulls the footvalve(s)
down to the bottom of the container(s).

OPERATION

Turn the “T” handle (on the ball valve) counter-clockwise to open the valve, and clockwise to close it. Check all
connections for leaks and verify that chemical is being pulled up suction line. Make any necessary adjustments and
the unit is then ready to go!

0900512 Rev: D (02/02) Page 1 of 4



METERING TIP SELECTION

The chart below is based upon the chemical viscosity of water (CPS = 1.0) and should only be used as a guide.
Actual ratios and flow rates may vary due to product viscosity, flow pressure, and tubing distance. To easily calculate
the actual ounces per gallon for a specific product:

(1) Fill graduated cylinder or spray bottle (that has ounce markings) with product.
(2) Install metering tip closest to desired ounces per gallon from chart.

(3) Drop chemical pick-up tube into the container holding the product.

(4) Activate valve until chemical line is primed up to the metering tip.

(5) Note how many ounces of product are in the container.

(6) Activate valve again, filling a one gallon jug with water/product mix.

(7) Note how many ounces of product were used — this is your actual ounce per gallon ratio.

AIRE-GAP (3 GPM) FLEX-GAP (4 GPM)
TIP COLOR

0Z/GAL RATIO OZ/GAL RATIO
NO INSERT 21 5.1:1 25 43:1
WHITE 20 5.4:1 20 5.4:1
YELLOW 18 6.1:1 18 6.1:1
PINK 16 7.0:1 16 7.0:1
GREEN 12 10:1 12 12:1
BLACK 10 12:1 10 15:1
BROWN 7 17:1 7 20:1
GRAY 5 25:1 5 31:1
BLUE 4 31:1 4 42:1
RED 3 42:1 3 63:1
PEACH 2 63:1 2 72:1
LT BLUE 1.5 84:1 1.5 101:1
PURPLE 1 127:1 1 127:1
LT GREEN 0.75 170:1 0.75 170:1
ORANGE 0.50 255:1 0.50 255:1
LT BROWN 0.25 511:1 0.25 511:1

Page 2 of 4

0900512 Rev: D (02/02)




SINK MATE ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM

1600641 2300797

PIPE PLUG, 1/4 BRA WASHER, #8 1900604
SCREW, B-32 X 3/8
. 52

1201924
LABEL, UPC

7225974
BODY

9661312
HANDLE, BLACK

2300812

SCREEN WASHER

0800225

FITTING, 1/4 NPT X 3/4 GHT

1300705
MANIFOLD BLOCK
2200639

VALVE BODY

TUBING EXAMPLE

0200115
NIPPLE, 1/4 X CLOSE

0100500
FITTING, 3/4 GHT X 1/4 NPT

BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY
FLEX-GAP (SHOWN) 7407215 METERING TIP SET
ARE-GAP (NOT SHOWN) 7407155 2201200

SUPPLY TUBE
7025843 (1 PRODUCT)
7025869 (2 PRODUCT) g

g

0700368
GROMMET
0200200
GROMMET, BUTTON

OUTPUT TUBE —=
7026892 (A/G 1 PROD)
7026871 (F/G 1 PROD)
7025868 (A/G 2 PROD)
7025870 (F/G 2 PROD)

1600641
PIPE PLUG, 1/4 BRASS

1900604
; SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8

O o

23300797

|~— TUBE WEIGHT
0300519

1201924
LABEL, UPC WASHER, #8
—=—— FOOTVALVE
2201225
2300812
SCREEN WASHER

9661312
HANDLE, BLACK

0800225 k

FITING, 1/4 NPT X 3/4 GHT

1300708
MANIFOLD BLOCK

2200639
VALVE

0200115
NIPPLE, 1/4 X CLOSE

7225975 /
BODY, ONE PRODUCT

0700368 %
GROMMET

0200200 @
GROMMET, BUTTON

0100500
FITTING, 3/4 GHT X 1/4 NPT

BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY
FLEX-GAP (SHOWN) 7407215
ARE-GAP (NOT SHOWN) 7407155

SINKMATE /021302

0900512 Rev: D (02/02)

Page 3 of 4




DISCLAIMER

Knight Inc. does not accept responsibility for the mishandling, misuse, or non-performance of the described items
when used for purposes other than those specified in the instructions. For hazardous materials information consult
label, MSDS, or Knight Inc.

WARRANTY

All Knight controls and pump systems are warranted against defects in material and workmanship for a period of
ONE year. All electronic control boards have a TWO year warranty. Warranty applies only to the replacement or
repair of such parts when returned to factory with a Knight Return Authorization (KRA) number, freight prepaid, and
found to be defective upon factory authorized inspection. Bearings and pump seals or rubber and synthetic rubber
parts such as “O” rings, diaphragms, squeeze tubing, and gaskets are considered expendable and are not covered
under warranty. Warranty does not cover liability resulting from performance of this equipment nor the labor to
replace this equipment. Product abuse or misuse voids warranty.

KNIGHT INIC. A Unit of IDEX Corporation

World Headquarters: 20531 Crescent Bay Drive, Lake Forest, CA 92630-8825 (USA) TEL: 949-595-4800, FAX: 949-595-4801, www.knightequip.com

Atlanta Branch: Toronto Branch: London Branch: Sydney Branch: Amsterdam Branch: Spain Branch:
8111 Technology Dr. NE 2880 Argentia Road, Unit 6 #15 Brunel Centre Unit 28, 317-321 Marssteden 68 Port Ginesta, Local 210
Covington, GA Mississauga, Ontario Newton Road, Crawley Woodpark Rd., Smithfield 7547 TD Enschede 08860 Sitges
30014 USA L5N 7X8 Canada West Sussex UK RH10 9TU NSW Australia 2164 The Netherlands Barcelona Spain
TEL: 770-787-9400 TEL: 905-542-2333 TEL: 44-1293-615570 TEL: 61-29-725-2588 TEL: 31-53-428-58-00 TEL: 34-936-342-130
FAX: 770-787-1155 FAX: 905-542-1536 FAX: 44-1293-615585 FAX: 61-29-725-2025 FAX: 31-53-428-58-09 FAX: 34-936-643-477

Page 4 of 4 0900512 Rev: D (02/02)



